Fluorescent Cross-Linked Polystyrene Perylenebisimide/
Oligo(p‑Phenylenevinylene) Microbeads with Controlled Particle
Size, Tunable Colors, and High Solid State Emission
Swapnil L. Sonawane and S. K. Asha*
Polymer & Advanced Material Laboratory, Polymer Science & Engineering Division, CSIR- NCL, Pune-411008, Maharashtra, India
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: A series fo cross-linked fluorescent polystyrene (PS)
microbeads with narrow size distribution and intense solid state

fluorescent cross-linkers based on perylenebisimide (PBIX)
and oligo(p-phenylenevinylene) (OPVX) is shown in Schemes
1 and 2, respectively. PBIX was synthesized starting with the
imidization of perylenetetracarboxylic anhydride with 4-amino-
Table 1. Sample Designation, Number and Weight Average Molar Mass, Polydispersity Indices (PDI), Yield, and 5 Wt % Loss
Temperature of the PS/PBI/OPV Based Polymers
sr no. sample name
moles in
feed
moles of cross-linker incorporation from
UVa yield (%) Mn
b MW
b PDI
TGAc
(Td = 5%)
1 PS-PBI-0.16 3.4 × 10−6 1.6 × 10−7 80 40,000 99,900 2.5 345
2 PS-PBI-1.0 6.8 × 10−6 1 × 10−6 78 24,800 91,600 3.7 345
3 PS-PBI-2.7 1 × 10−5 2.7 × 10−6 76 37,900 154,000 4.0 345
4 PS-PBI-3.8 1.4 × 10−5 3.8 × 10−6 75 32,400 149,000 4.6 345
5 PS-OPV-0.38 3.7 × 10−6 3.8 × 10−7 80 24,900 99,000 4 340
6 PS-OPV-1.8 7.5 × 10−6 1.8 × 10−6 82 34,700 18,0000 5.1 340
7 PS-OPV-2.9 1.5 × 10−5 2.9 × 10−6 86 17,600 670,000 4.4 340
8 PS-OPV-5.12 2.2 × 10−5 5.12 × 10−6 85 19,400 63,000 3.5 340
9 PS-PBI-0.82-OPV-0.88 3.4 × 10−6 8.2 × 10−7 80 21,000 78,300 3.7 340
3.7 × 10−6 8.8 × 10−7
10 PS - - 90 40,200 1,24,800 3.10 320
11 PS-DVB - - 78 (insoluble) - - - 340
aMeasured in chloroform. bMeasured by size exclusion chromatography (SEC) in chloroform (CHCl3), calibrated with linear, narrow molecular